Commodities  0.5  0.6  –   –  –   –
Property  1.8  1.3  –   –  –   –
Offshore  26.1  24.1  –   –  –   –
Hedge funds, private equity funds and other  0.5  0.3  –   –  –   –

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Notes to the consolidated annual financial
statements continued

for the year ended 30 September 2024

LIFE HEALTHCARE GROUP 
Audited Group annual financial statements 2024

49

13.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES continued

Life
Healthcare

DB Pension
Fund
2024
R’m

Lifecare
Group

Holdings
Pension

Fund
2024
R’m

Expected contributions for the next annual reporting period:
Member contributions  1 –
Company contributions  5 –
Benefit payments  (53) –
Expenses  (2)  (1)
The weighted average duration (years)  7.3 –

	 An employer contribution rate of 23.20% was recommended in the interim actuarial valuation as at 30 June 2023 and
was implemented effective 1 January 2024. The employer contribution rate is fully funded from the employer-owned
surplus within the Life Healthcare DB Pension Fund. The employer elected to take a full contribution holiday with effect
from 1 December 2016, which continued over the valuation period.

	 Sensitivity analysis
	 Life Healthcare DB Pension Fund

2024 2023

1% movement in the key assumptions:
Increase

R’m
Decrease

R’m
Increase

R’m
Decrease

R’m

Effect on the defined benefit obligation
Discount rate  (28)  +32  (24)  +30
Inflation rate  +30  (26) +28  (23)
Pension increase rate –1  (29) –  (23)
Mortality rate  (11)  +11  (10)  +10
1	 The impact of a 1% increase in the future pension increase assumption is not included, as the normal valuation basis already assumes future pension

increases of 100% of CPI, and in terms of the Fund’s pension increase policy, increases of greater than 100% of CPI cannot be granted.

	 Lifecare Group Holdings Pension Fund
	 The active members had been transferred to another scheme in the 2018 financial year and had no liability as at the

valuation date. The surplus liabilities and paid-up liabilities are defined contribution type of benefits and are not affected
by any assumptions made.

[…]

Net exposure on balances between Group
companies – – – – – – –

Total net exposure  338 151 1 350  368  (5 070)  (3 581)  795

Foreign currency in millions

2024
Continuing operations

2023
Continuing operations

BWP GBP USD BWP GBP EUR USD

Non-current assets  174 1 83  150  –   –   68
Current assets  292   6 60  300  1  –   21
Current liabilities (67) – (30)  (61)  –   –   (21)
Non-current liabilities (142) – (33)  (124)  (220)  (178)  (26)

Exposure on external balances 257 7 80  265  (219)  (178)  42

Net exposure on balances between Group
companies  –   – –  –   –   –   –

Total net exposure 257 7 80  265  (219)  (178)  42

LIFE HEALTHCARE GROUP 
Audited Group annual financial statements 2024

85

33.	 RISK MANAGEMENT continued
	 Financial risk continued
	 Market risk continued
	 Foreign exchange risk continued
	 Sensitivities analysis
	 The table below analyses the impact on the Group’s FCTR from continuing operations. The analysis is based on the

assumption that the ZAR had strengthened/weakened by 10% (2023: 15%) against the USD (2023: GBP and EUR) with
all other variables held constant.

2024
R’m

2023
R’m

Impact on movement in FCTR in other comprehensive income
Rand strengthened (149)  (1 728)
Rand weakened 149  1 728

	 The tables below analyse the impact on the Group’s revenue and post-tax profit. The analysis is based on the
assumption that the ZAR had strengthened/weakened by 10% against the foreign currency with all other variables held
constant.

Rand strengthened Rand weakened

2024 2023 2024 2023

Continuing operations

R’m R’m R’m R’m

Impact on revenue
BWP (57)  (62) 57  62
EUR (46)  (19) 46  19
USD (197)  (47) 197  47

Impact on profit/(loss) after tax
BWP –  (5) –  5
GBP (10)  11 10  (11)
EUR (2)  (1) 2  1
USD (49)  2 49  (2)

Exchange rates used for conversion of foreign
denominated items
Assets and liabilities
BWP  1.32  1.38
GBP  22.87  23.18
EUR 19.07 20.07
USD  17.07  18.96

Income/expense items
BWP  1.37  1.38
GBP  23.52  22.31
EUR 20.12 19.38
USD  18.56  18.12

Notes to the consolidated annual financial
statements continued

for the year ended 30 September 2024

LIFE HEALTHCARE GROUP 
Audited Group annual financial statements 2024

86

33.	 RISK MANAGEMENT continued
	 Financial risk continued
	 Market risk continued
	 Interest rate risk

Risk exposure Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate
risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates economically expose the Group to fair value
interest rate risk. Refer note 20.

How the risk arises The Group’s interest rate risk primarily arises from a mix of short-and long-term